#### **OFFICIAL PREMIUM LIST**



# Golden Retriever Club of BC

# Junior Senior Master Hunt Tests

Open to all Retrievers, Irish Water Spaniels, Barbet and Poodles.

These events held under the rules of the Canadian Kennel Club

Location: TNT Kennels 27624 Watson Rd, Abbotsford, B.C.

Dates: June 15 & 16, 2024

Starting time: 8:30am

Limited Entry MH - 25 JH/SH Combined - 25

Deadline for entries: Wednesday, June 5, 2024 at 8 pm.

#### **OFFICIALS**

## Golden Retriever Club of British Columbia:

President Valerie Beliak Vice President Glenda Minor Secretary Carol Beaulieu Treasurer Wendy Galt

Chief Executive Officer: Jeff Cornett <u>ED@ckc.ca</u>

CKC SW Zone Director: Tempest Deptuch <u>zone11director@ckc.ca</u>
CKC BC SW Retriever Council Rep Rick Roberts <u>zone11director@ckc.ca</u>
ricksaway8@hotmail.com

#### **Hunt Test Committee**

Hunt Test Co-Chairs: Susan Highton, Joanne Kinney

Hunt Test Secretary Joanne White <a href="mailto:grcbchuntsec@gmail.com">grcbchuntsec@gmail.com</a>

Committee Members All members present

#### **JUDGES AND STAKES**

# SATURDAY, JUNE 15, 2024

Junior SUSAN ENDERSBY <u>sueendersby@telus.net</u>

JILL CHALMERS tealgrove@gmail.com

Senior SUSAN ENDERSBY <u>sueendersby@telus.net</u> tealgrove@gmail.com

Master SHARON HILTON <u>akczj085@gmail.com</u> hiltonhall@msn.com

# **SUNDAY, JUNE 16, 2024**

Junior LAUREEN KINNEY scramble@telus.net

LISA SHORT shortlisa1972@gmail.com

Senior LAUREEN KINNEY <u>scramble@telus.net</u>

LISA SHORT <u>shortlisa1972@gmail.com</u>

Master TRACEY GRIFFIN tracey@cedarbraelabs.ca

JILL CHALMERS tealgrove@gmail.com

For questions or information contact the Hunt Test Secretary at <a href="mailto:green">green</a> green</a> descriptions or information contact the Hunt Test Secretary at <a href="mailto:green">green</a> green</a> descriptions or information contact the Hunt Test Secretary at <a href="mailto:green">green</a> green</a> and <a href="mailto:green">green</a> green</a> green</a> and <a href="mailto:green">green</a> green</a> green</a> and <a href="mailto:green">green</a> green</a> green<

# **ENTRIES & FEES & PAYMENT**

**Junior = \$65 Senior = \$70 Master = \$80** 



A service charge of 5% will be assessed. This includes entries sent online, by fax or post using a credit card or interac for payment.

## Entries accepted on Dogshow.ca only

NOTE - If entries are full you can choose to go on the waitlist. This is a feature now available on dogshow.ca.

# **GENERAL INFORMATION**

- The running order will be determined by a draw for each stake at the home of the Secretary
  after time of closing. The running order may be changed on the day of the tests as provided by
  the Official Rules.
- The Catalogue will be posted on dogshow.ca before the event.
- **Entry fees** will not be refunded after June 5, 2024. In the event that a dog is absent, disqualified, excused by a judge or barred from competition by action of the Test Committee or the Canadian Kennel Club, or because it has been entered incorrectly, or if it is impossible to open or complete the test, no refund of entry will be made.
- **Bitches in season** are not eligible for entry and **are not allowed on the test grounds.** Bitches may be subject to vet check.
- Full refunds (excluding dogshow.ca service charge) will be given for any dog withdrawn because
  of estrus, injury, illness or death and unless otherwise agreed by the trial committee must be
  accompanied by a Veterinarian certificate. Other refunds (less dogshow.ca & CKC fees) may be
  given for an extraordinary reason at the discretion of the trial committee. All requests for refund
  must be in writing and must be received by the trial secretary within 2 days of the last day of the
  trial.
- Ducks, pheasants or chukars may be used.
- Dogs are permitted to wear Neoprene vests for water marks and water blinds.
- All participants and spectators shall wear hunting attire or dark clothing.
- Vehicles must be confined to designated roads and parking areas only. Parking attendants (if present) must be obeyed.
- Please take any refuse or recycling items with you. DO NOT throw garbage or poop bags in the porta-potty.
- Rosettes and duck bands will be awarded for all qualifying dogs
- Please note the CKC ruling: Canadian Resident non-CKC members running a wholly owned dog cannot earn a title or placement unless they pay a non-member participation fee or a membership fee to the CKC. This is not applicable to CKC members or dogs co-owned with a CKC member

Hunt Test Rules & Regulations of the Canadian Kennel Club state in:

Section 2.5.1 – There shall be no training of dogs on the grounds of a hunt test, except for single training bumpers which are thrown by hand by the handler, either within 24 hours of the commencement of the event, or at any time during the event. The Hunt Test Committee is responsible for enforcement of this provision.

Section 2.5.2 - Electronic collars (either dummy or live) as well as prong or pinch type collars shall not be worn by a dog on the grounds of a Hunt Test at any time during the event with the exception of those collars designed to curb barking which may be worn by a dog while kenneled.

Section 3.8.1 - A judge officiating at a hunt test held under these rules shall not be subjected to any indignities of any kind during the progress of the hunt test. It shall be the duty and obligation of the club holding the hunt test to see that this rule is effectively carried out.

Section 20.7 – It shall be the duty and obligation of the event giving club to see that a judge, club official, volunteer or any participant at a hunt test held under these regulations, is not subject to any indignities. The Hunt Test Committee Chair shall promptly report to the CKC any infringement of this regulation and the Discipline Committee shall have the authority to take such action as it deems fit on receipt of a report indicating that this has occurred. A copy of this regulation shall be prominently placed in every premium list and catalogue.

# **LEGAL MATTERS**

#### Release and Indemnification:

By participating in these tests (as handler, spectator or in any other role) each participant agrees to assume all risk and hazards incidental to these tests and agrees to release and to save harmless and indemnify the Golden Retriever Club of BC and its members, any volunteer and the owners of the property upon which the tests are held together with their officers, agents, employees and representatives from all claims, actions, cost expenses and demands in respect to death, injury, loss or damage to the person or property of the participant howsoever caused, arising out of or in connection

with the participants use or entry upon the property. It is understood that this agreement is binding upon the participants, his or her heirs, executors and assigns.